Term Loan incremental borrowings $ 18,152

Uses:
Repayment of Revolving Credit Facility borrowings $ 16,713
Certain costs associated with the Bank of America Credit
Agreement 1,439

$ 18,152

   All extensions of credit under the Bank of America Credit Agreement are collateralized by a first priority security
interest in and lien upon the capital stock of each material domestic subsidiary (65% of the capital stock of each
material foreign subsidiary), and all present and future assets and properties of Katy. Customary financial covenants
and restrictions apply under the Bank of America Credit Agreement. Until September 30, 2004, interest accrued on
Revolving Credit Facility borrowings at 175 basis points over applicable LIBOR rates, and at 200 basis points over
LIBOR for borrowings under the Term Loan. Subsequent to September 30, 2004, in accordance with the Bank of
America Credit Agreement, margins (i.e. the interest rate spread above LIBOR) will increase by 25 basis points based
on certain leverage measurements. Additionally, margins on the Term Loan will drop an additional 25 basis points if
the balance of the Term Loan is reduced below $10.0 million. Interest accrues at higher margins on prime rates for
swing loans, the amounts of which were nominal at September 30, 2004.

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands):

September 30, December 31,
2004 2003

   (Thousands of Dollars)

Term loan payable under the Bank of America Credit
Agreement, interest
based on LIBOR and Prime Rates (3.375% - 4.250%), due
through 2009 $ 18,571 $ 3,663
Revolving loans payable under the Bank of America Credit
Agreement,
interest based on LIBOR and Prime Rates (3.125% -
6.600%) 48,507 36,000
Total debt 67,078 39,663
Less revolving loans, classified as current (see below) (48,507) (36,000)
Less current maturities (2,857) (2,857)
Long-term debt $ 15,714 $ 806

   Aggregate remaining scheduled maturities of the Term Loan as of September 30, 2004 were as follows (in
thousands):

2005 $ 2,857
2006 2,857
2007 2,857
2008   2,857

Edgar Filing: KATY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

19

2009   7,143

   The Revolving Credit Facility under the Bank of America Credit Agreement requires lockbox agreements which
provide for all receipts to be swept daily to reduce borrowings outstanding. These agreements, combined with the
existence of a material adverse effect (�MAE�) clause in the Bank of America Credit Agreement, cause the Revolving
Credit Facility to be classified as a current liability per guidance in Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 95--22,
Balance Sheet Classification of Borrowings Outstanding under Revolving Credit Agreements that Include Both a
Subjective Acceleration Clause and a Lock-Box Arrangement. The Company does not expect to repay, or be required